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January 25, 1945

Fréd M. Berry, Stete Auditor
From Ralph W. Farrie, Attorney Generel

1. I have your memo of Jemumary 19, 191{5. asking if, in my opinion, the.
Btate Auditor has the legel smthorlty to meke an exemination of accounts
kept in probate courts. Assuming that you méan accounts kept by the
Registers of Probate, it ig my opinion thet he haa.

The next question is, "Does the State Auditor have the legal euthority
to ‘proceed further then the court by meking examinations of the account kept
by administrators and executors appointed by the courti! In emnswering that
question, my opinion is, No, for the reason thet the general powerg end .
gutles of the Department of indit ere set forth in §3 .of Chapter 16, which
provides that the department 1s to perform a post-sudit of all accounts
and other financisl records of the state government; or eny department, or.
sgency thereof; and,.the office of State Auditor being & statutory office,
the depertment should confine its datles to the gpecific powers conferred
by the legisleture.

2, ' The next question ist "Does the State Department of Audit have the
emthority to meke sn examination of accounts handled by creditors sz well
as public administrators.! My snswer to that question is, No.

You will note that under $3 of Chapter 16 of the Revised Statutes of
1gh4Y, gubdivision IV, which is the smendment mede by the Public Laws of
1941, Chepter 27, phe Department of Audlt wae empowered to.perform post—
sudlts for the clerks of superior courts, Judges and recorders of mumicipal
courts, trial jJustices and probation officers; but no mention wes made of
the registers of probate. However, the depertment has been performing a
post-sudit of the registers of probate in 211 counties, and I feel that
your depertment has sufficient suthority under sub-division I of §3, ae
the probate court is an sgency of the Btate government.



